WN U-2

Original Sheet No. 1129D

#### PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

## SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER

(N)

**APPLICABILITY:** This rate is applicable to all Customers of the Company served under the Schedules noted below and on the following sheets and will be applied to all bills to Customers during a month when this schedule is effective.

| | |

**PURPOSE:** This schedule implements surcharges to collect the costs incurred by the Company in providing the rate discounts specified in Schedule 23BDR, including all administrative costs.

| | | |

**TRUE-UP:** Following its initial filing for rates which will go into effect beginning October 1, 2023, the Company will submit annual filings on or prior to the fifteenth day of November, starting in 2024, for rates effective on January 1 of each following year. Each annual filing will be for rates to be effective from January 1 through December 31. Each year, the Company will estimate the amount of costs to be included in the Bill Discount Rate Rider as well as provides for a true-up of amounts from the prior rate period, plus any Company revenue-sensitive items such as taxes. Amounts to include in each year's true-up will be the amounts shown below for the prior rate period.

- a. Actual bill discounts provided versus the amount set in rates;
- b. Actual administrative costs versus the amount set in rates; and
- c. Revenue set in rates versus actual revenue recovered during the prior period.

If a true-up calculation results in a positive number, the amount will be an addition to the amount to be otherwise collected under Schedule 129D during the current year. If the result is a negative number, the resulting amount will be a reduction to the amount to be otherwise collected under Schedule 129D during the current year.

(N)

(Continued on Sheet No. 1129D-A)

Issued: August 30, 2023 Advice No.: 2023-36

**Issued By Puget Sound Energy** 

By:

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Dire

Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

**WN U-2** 

Original Sheet No. 1129D-A

## PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff

# SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)

(N)

(N)

**MONTHLY RATE:** The surcharge rates shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for natural gas service.

SCHEDULE 23

Delivery Charge \$0.01596 per therm

SCHEDULES 31 & 31T

Delivery Charge \$0.01370 per therm

SCHEDULES 41 & 41T

Delivery Charge \$0.00672 per therm

SCHEDULE 53

Delivery Charge \$0.01596 per therm

SCHEDULES 85 & 85T

**Delivery Charge** 

First 25,000

therms per month \$0.00483 per therm

Next 25,000

therms per month \$0.00295 per therm

All over 50,000

therms per month \$0.00161 per therm

SCHEDULES 86 & 86T

Delivery Charge \$0.00498 per therm

(Continued on Sheet No. 1129D-B)

**Issued:** August 30, 2023 **Effective:** October 1, 2023

**Advice No.:** 2023-36

**Issued By Puget Sound Energy** 

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs

By:

WN U-2

Original Sheet No. 1129D-B

## **PUGET SOUND ENERGY Natural Gas Tariff**

	SCHEDULE 129D BILL DISCOUNT RATE RIDER (Continued)	(N)
MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)		
SCHEDULES 87 & 87	<u>7T</u>	! [
Delivery Charge		1
First 25,000		1
therms per month	\$0.00483 per therm	1
Next 25,000		1
therms per month	\$0.00295 per therm	I
Next 50,000		1
therms per month	\$0.00190 per therm	I
Next 100,000		I
therms per month	\$0.00125 per therm	l .
Next 300,000		ı
therms per month	\$0.00092 per therm	l
All over 500,000		!
therms per month	\$0.00060 per therm	l I
service to which the c	ites in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for electric redit in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by in this tariff as may apply.	 
and Provisions in this	ND PROVISIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules tariff as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such ne to time apply as they may be modified from time to time.	     

**Issued:** August 30, 2023 **Advice No.:** 2023-36 Effective: October 1, 2023

**Issued By Puget Sound Energy** 

Birud D. Jhaveri Title: Director, Regulatory Affairs (N)